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BEN E. GIRTMAN FIF Lory

Attomey at Law

1020 East Lafayette Street Telephone (W) 6561212
Suite 207 (M) 65210
Tullnhassee, Florida 323014552 Fucumibe  [04) 6561211

March 17, 1997

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director HARD DELIVERY
Division of Records and Reporting
Flc .ida Public Service Commission

Tt o L e 0076 - ws

Tallahassee, FL

Re: Joint Application for Transfer of Sailfish Point Utility
Corporation, the Utility Assets and Certificates 3194-W and
335-5 from Sailfish Point, Inc. to Sailfish Point Service
Corporation, in Martin County.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of the transferor are the
original and fifteen copies of the response to the deficiency
letter issued in the above referenced case.

Also filed separately are the criginal Exhibit "P" (water and
sewer certificates) and Composite Exhibit "K", "L"™ and "M"
(affidavit, notice, green return receipt cards, and proof of
publication of the notice of application for transfer). Please keep
these originals in the Clerk'’s Office until requas}gﬁ_ﬂy Commissio
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\ Simultaneously herewith, the transferee is filing a response
Py to various paragraphs of the deficiency latter.
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-

Thank you for your assistance. If there are any gquestions
A _ please let me know.
CAr Sincerely yours,
cre
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e ,E?Mﬂ)lu‘ywﬂj

T Ben E. Girtman

Encls.
Lt cc w/encls
Hal Bradford, Fsq.
~-——— B. Kenneth Gatlin, Esqg.
James Krivok, Esq.
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BEN E. GIRTMAN
Attorney at Law

TN Buast | aliyetic Sireet Telephone () %3232
Suite 207 KL VR RE R
Talwhassce, Florida 323014552 Facsumile. [904) 6561231

March 17, 1997

Mr. HN.D. Walker

Division of Wat:r and Wastewater
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0B50

Re: Docket No. 970076-WS: Joint Application for Transfer of
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation, the Utillity Assets and
Certificates 394~W and 335-5 from Sallfish Point, Inc. to
Sailfish Point Service Corporation, in Martin County.

Dear Mr. Walker:

The following information is provided in response to your
deficiency letter dated January 30, 1990.

1. Your first inquiry relating to the incorporation of Sailfish
Point Service Corporation (SPSC) and its members will be responded
to by Mr. Gatlin, attorney for the transferee.

2. Mr. Gatlin also will respond to your second inquiry relating
to the financial ability of the transferee and the cost of service.

3. The third inquiry relates to several matters:

a. The original water and sewer certificates (Exhibit "P",
pages 89-90) are enclosed;

b. The signed affirmation that the system complies with the
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) (Exhibit "J",
page 84) will be provided by Mr. Gatlin;

c. Exhibit "S" (page 134) will be evidence that the utility
owns the land where the treatment facllities are located. As
explained in Exhibit "Q", the utility assets (including the
land) temporarily have been transferred to Westbrook pending
approval of the Public Service Commission of the transfer of
the stock, assets and oparating authority of the utility to
the Sailfish Point Service Corporation. Attached hereto is a
copy of the special warranty deed whereby that land was
temporarily transferred to Westbrook. However, we request
that the actual execution of the deed to Sailfish Point
Service Corporation be executed, recorded and filed in the
Public Records of Martin County and a recorded copy filed with
the Public Service Commission only after Commission approval
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of the transfer. The property is the same two parcels listed
on page 63 of the Exhibits. Also attached is a draft copy of
the special warranty deed whereby Westerra will transfer the
land to the POA’s Sailfish Point Service Corporation
immediately upon approval of the transfer by the PSC.

Your fourth inquir, also relates to meveral mattors:

a. 1f the @settlement agreement between the developer
fSailfish Point, Inc.) and the POA had been reached prior to
the closing date for the transfer of the assets at 17
developments throughout the United States from Mobil Land and
its subsidiaries to Westbrook, then this application would
have been merely a request for transfer of majority
operational control of Sailfish Point Utility Corporation to
the POA. However, as explained in Exhibit "Q", the timing of
the closing on the overall asset transfer to Westbrook
required that the Utility assets also be transferred to
Westbrook, at least temporarily, pending the outcome of the
settlement discussions with the POA. Because the utility
assets had to be transferred out of Sailfish Point Utility
Corporation, we thought it would be better to specifically
regquest that the Commission approve not only the transfer of
the common stock of the utility (i.e., transfer of majority
operational control), but also that the Commission approve the
transfer of the utility assets and its operating authority.
The joint applicants have no objection if the Commission wants
to consider this merely a transfer of majority operational
control, but we though it would be better to emphasize the
fact that the utility assets would have to be transferred f[rom
Westbrook to the POA at no cost to the POA.

b. The actual dollar value of the antizipated hook-up fees to
be conveyed to Sailfish Point, Inc. will be determined in
accordance with the Stock Purchase Agrenment. (See paragraphs
1.1(g), 1.1(i), 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 on Exhibit pages 31 and 5
attached to the Applicatien for Transfer.)

Paragraph 2.3 (on Exhibit page 4) provides that the hook-
up fee component of the purchase price is that amount of money
which is equal to 58 percent of all hook-up fees potentially
to be received by the utility from the Effective Date until
all lots and units at Sailfish Point have been connected. The
effective date is defined in paragraph 1.1(i) as the date on
which the Stock Purchase Agreement was executed by the last of
the parties to execute it. Therefore, the signature page

indicates that the Effective Date was July 30, 1996.

Paragraphs 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 provide various terms and
conditions for computing the hook-up fee component of the
purchase price. The actual amount is 58 percent of the
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applicable hook-up fees for all hock-ups potentially occurring
on or after July 30, 1996. That amount will not be known
until after closing, and depends on the date when the hook-up
fees are increased. It will be less than the maximum possible
amount, and will be computed after closing using the method
set forth in the Stock Purchase Agreement. See also, Exhibit
"A" to this letter.

The current hook-up fees of 52,500 for water and $51,500

f'r sewer will be increased to $3,000 for water and $2,000 for

cewer. Therefore, total hook-up fees per lot will be

increased from $4,000 to %6,000. Therfore, the maximum

can be computed by taking the numhber of lots

remaining to be hooked up to water or sewer service (on July

30, 1996) and multiplying that number by $6,000. The result

is then multiplied by 58 percent to arrive at the maximum
possible hook-up fee component.

The total number of planned residential hook-ups at
Sailfish Point is 530. As of July 30, 1996, the number of
hook-ups remaining to be made was 84. Therefore, the maximum
possible hook-up fee component can be computed as follows:

Planned residential hook-ups (lots, condos) 530
Ccondo hook-ups made: condo 1 64
Condo Il B6
Condo III 32
Condo IV _16

Less: Total Condo hook-ups made 198
Residential lots 3iz

Less: Existing connections to lots 217
Potential future residential ot connections 91

1f the 58 percent factor were applied to gll 91 lots at the
new connection rate of $6,00u0 per lot ($3,000 for water and
$3,000 for wastewater), that works out to $316,680 as the
maximum potential hook-up fee component of the purchase price.
(Also, please note that in addition to the 91 hook-ups
remaining on July 30, 1996, one water hook-up was made to an
artificial stream after July 30, 1996.) As previously
explained, the actual amount will be lecss than $316,680,
because the increase in the combined hock-up fees from 54,000
to $6,000 per lot will not occur until after the Commission
approves the transfer.

It also should be noted that, if the Saiilish Point
realty office is eventually converted to a single family
residence, that will make 531 residential lots. However, CIAC
already has been paid for that property, so conversion to a
single family residence wili not result in additional CIAC
payments.
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5 Your fifth inguiry relates to the teollowing matters:

a. Regarding the profit and loss statemnent attached as
Exhibit 3.5 of the Stock Purchase Agreement (Exhibit pages 54-
55), the $2,915,361.00 charge to Depreclation Expense was
recorded on the shareholder Books of Account of Jailfish Point
Utility Corporation (£PUC) in December, 1994, In anticlipation
ot an imminent settlement and transafer of utjility assets to
the Sailfish Point Property Owners and County Club
As ociation, Inc. (The settlement did not- actually occur
until 1996, and is currently on appeal by a group of dissident
residents.) SPUC’s parent company chose to "write down" the
value of the assets at that time to reflect the conservative
value of the assets to the ccmpany and its parent considering
the expected conveyance and the expected revenue (51.00). It
should be noted that the additional depreciation expense
(write down of assets) was not included in either the 1994
Consolidated Federal Income Tax Return or the 1994 or
subsequent Annual Reports tiled with the Florida Fublic
Sservice Commission. The Journal Entry for the write down was
prepared at Corporate headquarters and is not readlily
available. If you still need a copy, please let us know and
we will request that a search of corporate records at the
headquarters office bc made.

b. There are no workpapers that illustrate an accounting for
the relative consideration and investment levels of the
acquiring and selling companies (see Exhibit "D", page 75).

c. Mr. Gatlin will prov:ae the response relating to
workpapers for the transferee.

Finally, enclosed herewith as Comnosite Exhibit “K", "L" and
"M" is the affidavit regarding scrvice of the notice of application
and the proof of publication of the notice.

If 1 can be of any further assistance, pleane let me know.

Sincerely yoaurs,

/
Ben F. Girtman

Enclis. cc w/encle
Hal R. Bradford, Esq.
p. Kenneth Gatlin, Esg.
James Krivok, Esq.
Mr. Frank Seidmar
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Sailfish Point
Exhibit "“A"®

METHOD OF COMPUTATION
OF THE ACTUAL HOOK-UP FEE COMPONENT
OF THE PURCHASE PRICE

(Please see section 4.b. of the attached letter.]

I'he actual dollar value of the anticipated hook-up fees to be
conveyed to Sailfish Point, Inc. will be determined in accordance
with the Stock Purchase Agreement. (See paragraphs 1.1(g), 1.1(1i},
2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 on Exhibit pages 3 and 5 attached to the
Application for Transfer.)

Paragraph 2.3 (on page 4 of the Exhibits) provides that the
hook-up fee component of the purchase price is that amount of money
which is equal to 58 percert of all hook-up fees potentially to be
received by the utility from the Effective Date until all lots and
units at Sailfish Point have been connected. The effective date is
defined in paragraph 1.1(i) as the date on which the Stock Purchase
Agreement was executed by the last of the parties to execute it.
Therefore, the signature page indicates that the Effective Date was

July 30, 1996.

Paragraphs 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 provide various terms and
conditions for computing the hook-up fee component of the purchase
price. The mpaximum amount is 58 percent of the applicable hook-up
fees for all possible hook-ups occurring on or after July 30, 1996,
The timing and amount of the actual payments is computed as
follows.

Paragraph 2.4 (on page 4 of the Exhibl!ts) provides that, prior
to closing, Seller will continue to rece.ive the hook-up fees.

Paragraph 1.1(g) provides that the Closing Date shall be not
more than ten days after the last of the following actions occurs:
{i) written order of the PSC approving the transfer has become
final and not subject to appeal: (il) Court approval of the
Settlement Agreement; or (iii) expiration of the inspection period
provided in Paragraph 10.1; or, (iv) deficiencies identified have
been waived or cured.

After closing, and until the hook-up fees have been increased
as provided in paragraph 2.5, payments to Seller shall be made in
the amount of $3,600 for each lot for which hook-up fees have been
received. (See para. 2.4.)

Paragraph 2.5 provides that, after the transfer Is complete
and the utility becomes exempt, the utility will increase the hook-
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up fees to 53,000 for water and #3,000 for wastewater, per lot.
After the hook-up fees have been increased, payments to the Seller
shall be in the amount of $4,5%500 for each lot. Payments of the
hook-up fee component of the purchase price shall terminate
whenever the cumulative hook-up fee component payments made to
Seller equal 58 percent of the notential hook-up fees. (See para.

2.4.)

Paragraph 2.4 also provider a schedule for payments if the
full hook-up ‘=e component is not completed within four years after
the Effective Date, limited to 58 percent of the potential hook-ups
as of July 30, 1996.

Therefore, the hook-up fee component of the purchase price

58 percent of the remaining hook-ups made or which

could be made on or after July 30, 1996, computed at $6,000 per

lot. In fact, the amount will be less than that because the fee

for each hook-up will not be increased until after the transfer is

approved. Even though the payment schedule per hook-up eventually

rises to $4,500 (exceeding 5B percent for the hook-up;, the

transferee’s obligation to make payments terminates when payments

have been made equalling 58 percent of the lots available for hook-
up on or after July 30, 1996.

We won’t know how much the actual hook-up fee component will
be until each of the events has occurred, primarily the date upon
which the closing occurs and the date when the hook-up fees are

increased.




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 970076-WS
Application for Transfer of
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation,
Its Assets and Its Operating Ruthority
to the
Sailfish Point Property Owners
and Country Club Association, Inc.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Composite Exhibit K, L, and M
Affidavit, Notice, and Proof of Publication of Notlrae.

Exhibit P
Original Water and Sewer Certificates

Exhibit s
Evidence that the Utility Owns the Land Where the Treatment

Facilities are Located




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 970076-WS
Application for Transfer of
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation,
Its Assets and Its Operating Authority
to the
Sailfish Point Property Owners
and Country Club Association, Inc.

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT K, L, M
AFFIDAVIT, NOTICE, AND PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE

The original, green return receipt cards have been filed with the
Clerk of the Florida Public Service Commission.




Composite Exhibit K", L" and "M
Sailfish Point, Application for Transfer
BEFORE THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint Application for Transfer DOCKET NO. 970076-WS
of Sailflsh Point Utitity Corporation,

the Utility Assets and

Certificates 394-W and 1358

from Sailfish Point, Inc. to

Sailfish Point Service Corporation,

inManin County. ______/

AFFIDAVIT
State of Florida

County of Martin
COMES NOW Affiant, Norman [, Peel , who, by me being flrst duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. This sifidavit is given purswant (o Part [11, paragraphs A), B) and C) of the application for transfer of Sallfish
Point Ulility Corporation, Its msscts and Its certificate numbers 394-W and 315-5 to the Sallfish Point Service Corpotation,
and Is 10 certify that on January 22, 1997, (he following actions were taken in regard (o the notice.

2. As required by Pant 1ll, paragraph A), Notice of the application was given in accordance with Section
367.045(1){a), Plorida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, by mail 1o the following: 1) the governing
body of the municipality, county, or counties in which the system or the territory proposed (o be served s located, 2) the
privatcly owned water and wastewsier utilities that bold a certificate granted by the Florida Public Service Commistion and
that arc located within the county in which the utility or the territory proposed 10 be served s located; 3) If sy portion of
the propased territory is within one mile of & county boundary, the utllity provided notice to the privately owned utilitics
iocated in the bardering counties and holding a centificate granted by the Commission; 4) the regional planning council; 5)
the Olfice of Public Coursel; 6) the Commission's Director of Records and Reporting: 7) the appropriate regional olfice
of the Department of Environmental Protection; and ) the appropriate water management district. A copy of ihe Notice
is included herewith as Attachmment "A". A list of the entities noticed s included ns Artachment "B*1, and the original, green
return receipt cards showing receipt of the notice by the entitica listed in Attachment "B 1® s included ns Attachment "N2",

3. As required by Pant 111, paragraph B), and pursuant 1o Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, a copy
of the Notice of application included herewnth as Altachment *A® was sent by regular mail to each customer of the sysiem
being tramsferred.

4. As required by Part I, paragraph C), and pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, Lhe

atiached Notice of application was published in The Smuart News and The Porr St Lucie Newr (an edition of The Snuart News),
a newspaper of general circulation in the territory being served. [is original proo of [« blication is included herewiih as

{‘hﬂ:] Vice Frnnldrl‘lt. Hnilfinh Point, Inc.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAY.LTH NOT.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 1 2day of March , 1997,

_ ff’w;-c/
C"‘M‘w‘;‘nu Virginia =

Seat My Commasion Expires: ;&/_—3%? 5




NOTICE OF JOINT APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF
MAJORITY ORGANIZATIONAL CONTROL AND TRANSFER OF
WATER AND WASTEWATER CERTIFICATES AND FACILITIES

PURSUANT TO SECTION 367.071, FLORIDA STATUTES

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice Is hersby given on January 22, 1997, pursuant to Section 287.071, Florida
“ ‘alutes, of the joint application for transfer of Sailfish Point Utility Corporation, its
assets and its Water Certificate No. 394-W and Wastewater Certificzto No, 335.S lo
the Sailfish Point Service Corporation, to provide water and wastewater services lo the
following described territory in Martin County, Florida, in the following portions of
fractional Sections 8, 9, 16 and 17, Township 38 South, Range 42 East:

The south 3,000 feet of Section B lying on Hutchinson Island between the Indian
River on the west anc the Allantic Ocean on the cast, and thal portion of
Section 9 lying on Hutchinson Island, west of the Atlantic Ocean.

All of Sections 18 and 17 lying on Hulchinson Island between tha Indian River
on the west, the Atlantic Ocean on the east and the St. Lucie Inlet on the south.

The transferor is Sailfish Point, Inc., ¢/o Sailfish Point Utility Corporation, 6929 S.E.
South Marina Way, Stuart, Florida 34998, The transferoe is Sallfish Point Service
Corporation, a not-for-profit wholly owned subsidiary of the Sailfish Peint Property
Owners’' and Country Club Assoclation, Inc., 2201 S.E. Sailfish Point Blvd., Stuar,
Florida 34996,

Any objection to the Application must be made In writing and filed with the Director,
Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard
Oak Boulevard, Tallohassee, Florida 32399, within thity (30) days from the date

hereof. A copy of said objection should be mailed (» the attornoys for both applicants
at

Ben'E. Girlman, Esq. B. Kenneth Gatlin, Esq.

1020 East Lafayette Street Gatlin, Schiefelbein & Cowdery, P.A
Suite 207 1708-D Mahan Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Tallahassee, Flonda 32308
Altomey for Transferor Attorney for Transforce

HRE ahb

AMTO00 ! -
o1omT?
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LIST OF WATER AND WASTEMATER UTILITILS N MARTIN COUNTY

(VALID FOR 60 OAYS)

01716/1997-03/16/1997
UTILITY MAME
WARTIN CONTY

FIACREANS COVE 7 STUART, IRC, (W307)
P.0. Box 1830
STUART, FL J4535-1830

HOUE SOUD WATER COMEAMT (WU108)
P. 0. BOX 68
HOSE SOUND, FL  33475-0068

HYDRATECH UTILITIES. 1NC. (WSI1S)
570 SOUTHEAST FEDERAL HIGHRAAY
STUARY, L 34907-83€3

1bSCO. INC. (WS116)
P. 0. BOX 365 -
JERSLN BLACH, FL o J4958- 0065

INDIANTOWN COMPANY. INC, (WSI20)
P, 0. pOr 397
INUBAM I, PL JAYSE-03Y/

LANIGIR ENTERPRISES OF AMER|CA, IND, (W3617)
1662 N E. DIXIE HICHMAY
JENSEN BEADH. FL 34957.6350

MILES GRENT WATER & SEWER CO. (UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDA) (W5A2D)
200 WEATHORSFIELD AVENUE
ALTAONIL SPRINGS, FL J2714-4099

PLANTATIDN UTILITIES (RADNUR/PLANTATION CORPORATION D/B/AY (W34361
1 1AM REALTY

Y9h Wb, UCRAN ELYU.

STUART, FL 34950 1092

SALLF ISH POIMT UTILITY CORPORATION (W5708)
GARDENS PLAZA

3300 B.G.A. BLVWD.. SUITE 900

PALY BEACM GARDENS, FL  23410-2811

SOUTHERN SIATFS LTI IVIFS. IRC, (W5231)

1000 COLOR PLACE
NPEA. FL 8TUE-1153

/3

AT G QU DR
{A07) 2075404

MICWALL A, CARSFINE
{407] S15-2511

GEAALD BODO
(4073 2063300

ROGERT COY
(407) 1M-6166

ROBERT M, FOST, JA.
(407) 547.311%

RIGINALD J. BURGT
(407) 334-347)

DON RASAUSSEN
(497) 069-1519

STEPHIN K. DSBURN
(407) 2M.5178

STOVL SHORC
(407) 622-7550

BRIAN F. ARMGTRONG
(407 QOO 0050




LIST OF WATER AND WASTEMATUR UTILITIES IN MARTIN COUMNTY

(VALID FOR GO DAYS)
01/1671597-03/16/1597

UTILLTY NAME

(AVERNHENTAL AGENCIES

CITr OF STuMd
121 S.%. FLACLFR AVE,
STUART, L 31094-2139

CHAIRHAN. DOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. MARTIN COUNTY
2601 S.E. MMIEREY ROAD
STUART, FL 34996-3397

DEM SOUTHCAST DISIKICT
400 NOATH CONGRLSS AVIMUL
WUST PALM BUACH, FL 33401

FAYOR, TOwn OF JWPITER ISLAD
P. 0. BOX 7
HOAE SOUND. FL  30475-0007

MAYOR, 1.5 OF OCEAM BREEIL PARK
P. 0. BOT B8
JENGEN BEACH, TL 24558. 0846

HAY(R, TOWM Or SEWALL S POINT
1 SOUTH SEWALL'S POINT ROAD
STUART, FL  3M9%6-6730

S0, FLORIOA WATER MAIAGTHMENT DISTRICT
P.O. BOX 24087
WEST PALM BLACH, FL  J3416-4680

THOAGURE CUAST REGIOMAL PLAN. COUNCIL
PO, BUL 1699
PALH CITY, L 33491

-




LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITICS IN MARTIN COUNTY

(VALID FOR GO DAYS)
0171671997-02/16/1597

STATE_OFFICI

SIAIL OF FLORIOAN PUEL IC COUMSEL
C/C THE HOUSL OF REPRESINTATIVES
THE CAPITOL

TALLAMASSCC, FL 32399-1300

DIVISION OF ‘RICORDS AND REPORTING
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 SHIMAD (AR BOULEVARD
TALL AMASSLE, FL 3229%9-0850

-3/3

HANAGER




@i The Stuart News and
The Port St. Lucie News

(an edition of The Stuart News)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARTIN: COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE:

Before the undersigned authority appeared XATHIERN N

“w;%n on oath says that he/she ACCOUNTS PECEIVABLE
- _of The Stuart News, and The Port St. Lucie News,
a daily newspaper Published at Stuart in Martin County, Florida,

that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

—_ LFGAL NOTICF.

in the matter of

____ SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPOBATION

in the Court, was Published in The

Stuart News and The Port St. Lucie News in the issues of
JAN, 22, 1997

Affiant further says that the said The Stuart News and The
Port St. Lucie News is o newspaper published at Stuart, in said
Martin County, Florida with offices and paid circulation in
Martin County, Florida, and St. Lucie County, Florida and that
the said newspapers have heretofore been continuously published
in said Martin County, Florida and distributed in Martin County,
Florida and St. Lucie County, Florida, for a period of onz year
next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement: and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. The Stuart
News has been entered as second class matter at the post office
in Stuart, Martin County, Florida, and Ft. Pierce, St. Lucie
County, Florida and has been for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of

advertisement. ;
M

—_-

Fi Cd Ll ——

Sworn to and subseribed before me
""{M;:&Eﬂ.@
AN 19887 nber i A 1. 200
C 2 LT 0 M

.'I {
{Seal)
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 970076-WS8
Application for Transfer of
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation,
Its Assets and Its Operating Authority
to the
Sailfish Point Property Owners
and Country Club Association, Inc.

EXHIBIT P

ORIGINAL WATER AND SEWER CERTIFICATES

The original water and sewer certificates have been filed with
the Clerk of the Florida Public Service Commission.




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 970076-WS
Application for Transfer of
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation,
Its Assets and Its Operating Authority
to the
Sailfish Point Property Owners
and Country Club Association, Inc.

EXHIBIT 8§

EVIDENCE THAT THE UTILITY OWNS THE LAND
WHERE THE TREATMENT FACILITIES ARE LOCATED

Attached is a copy of the recorded special warranty deed

' whereby the two parcels of utility land were temporzrily

transferred to Westerra Sailfish Point, L.P.

Also attached is a copy of the recorded quit-claim deed
whereby all real property of the utility in Martin County was
transferred to Westerra Sailfish Point, L.P. The quit-claim
deed was merely a closing formality with Westerra, because
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation did not, and does not, own
any other real property in Martin County. The only two
parcels are shown by Exhibit A to the warranty deed referenced
above.

Attached is a draft copy of the special warranty deed whereby
Westerra Sailfish Point, L.P. will transfer the land to the
POA’s service corporation.
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SPECIAL WARBANTY DEED

TH1S INDENTURE, madc this ﬂ day of November, 1996, between SAILFISH
POINT UTILITY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, qualified to do business in the
State of Florida, whose post office address is 3300 P.G.A. Boulevard, Suite 900, Palm Beach
Gardena, Florida 1340, "Graniar”, and WESTERRA SAILFISH POINT, L.P., a Delaware
limited parninership, whose post office address (s &'y Westbrook Real Exiate Partners, L1L.C,
13155 Noel Road, LB 54, Suite 2300, Dallas, Texas 75240, Grantee”.

WITNESSETH that sald Orantor, for and in considerstion of the sum of Ten and No/ 100
(5$10.00) Dollars, and ciher good and valuable considerstions 1o said Grantor in hand paid by wud
Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sald to the sald
Grantee, and Crantee’s successors and assigns forever, the following Aeseribed land, situate,
lying and being in Martin County, Florida, 1o wit:

See Exhiblt “A" attached hereto for the Legal Description.
Subject io o'l matiers of record, as of the date hercol.

To have and 1o hold the same In fee simple forever. And said Orantor does hereby fully warmrant

the title to said land, and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons

whomsoever, claiming by, through or under the Grantor,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQY, Granlor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day
and year first above written.

SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION

By:
William D. Deihl, Chairman
Alleag: ;
Norman D,
Asgictant Seeretary

STATE OF NEW YORK )
i
COUNTY OF \J ea a ISy

1 HERERY CERTIFY, that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized 1o
ke acknowledgments, personally sppesred William D, Deih! and Norman D, Peel, respectively,
Chairman and Assistant Secretary of the SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION, a
Delnware corporation, qualified to do business in the State of Florida, and they acknowledged
before me that they executed the foregoing instrument in the name of and on behalf of said
corporation, affixing the corporate seal of 2aid corporation thereto; that, as such corporate officer,
they are duly authorized by sald corporation to do s0; snd that the foregoing instrument is the sct
and deed of said corpor ition.

WITNESS my hand aad official seal in the County and Site aforesaid, this ﬁf_

day of Movember, 1996.
Mika (- Madrs
NOTARY PUBLIC, Swte of New Yurk, a1 Large:

My Commission El.pirn'

£ Mans
mmmdmm

AL
mﬂ% 'Jf-?— -
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EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL #F1:

Parcal C-1, PLAT MO. 1A, SAILFISH POINT P.U.D., according to the
plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 8, page 47, lecs and except
that portion replatted as Plat No. 1D - Sailfish Point P.U.D.,
per plat recorded in Plat Book 13, page 20.

PARCEL #2: (Effluent Tank)

A parcel of land lying in fractional Section 8, Township 18
South, Range 42 East, also lying within Golf Course Parcel
Numbar "I" as shown on PLAT NO, 6 SAILFISH ~OINT P.U.D.,
recorded in Plat Book 8, page 90, of the Public Records of
Martin County, Florida; being more particularly describad as
follows:

From the Southeast corner -of said fractional Section 8, bear N
88~57/00" W, along the South lina of said fractional Section 8,
a distance of 1463.29 feaet; thence N 1-03’00" E, a distance of
1610.88 feet to the Point of Baginning of the herein deccribed
parcel of land; thence N 23+45’'36" w, a distance of 217.00 faeet;
thence N 66~14724" E, a distance of 197.26 feet; thence 5
23~45736" E, a distance of 217.00 feet; thence 5§ 66°14'24" W, a
distance of 197.26 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein
described parcel of land, Together with a perpetual easement for
access over the other Golf Course Parcels.
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<3 QUIT-CLAIM DEED
2 THIS INDENTURE, mada this 2™ day of Noverber, 1996, between SAILFISH

S = POINT UTILITY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, qualified 10 do business in the
r State of Florida, party of the first party, whose address is 3300 P.O.A. Boulevard, Suile 500,
§  Paim Deach Gardens, Flotida 33410, for and in consideration af the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00)

and other good and valuable considerntions, receipt whereof [s hereby acknowledged, do hereby
remise, release and quit-c.alm unto WESTERRA SAILFISH POINT, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership, party of the second part, whose address is ¢/o Westbrook Real Estate Partners,
LL.C., 13135 Noel Road, LB 54, Suite 2300, Dallas, Texas 75240, its successors and sssigns
forever, a!l of the right, title and interest of party of the first part in and 10 all property situated in
Martin County, Florida.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the sama together with all and singular the appunienances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien equiry
and claim whatsoever of the sald first party, cither in law or equity, 1o the only proper use,
benefit and behoof of the said second party forever.

IN WHEREOF, party of the first part have hereunto set their hands and seals
this &b day of No vember, 1996,

Signed, sealed and delivered SAILFISH POINT UTILITY CORPORATION
in the presence of: )
~ by:  LfllinnenD Dkt
Name of Witness: Williem D. Deihl, Chairman
A
Printed : MNorman D. Peel
' Assistant Secretary
STATE OF NE )
Jee
COUNTY OF iﬁh{ iﬂk )

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day, before me, an ofTicer duly authorized 1o
take acknowledgments, personally appeared William D. Deihl and Norman D. Peel, respectively,
Chairman and Astistani Secretary of the SAILFISH PO NT UTILITY CORPORATION, a
Delaware corporation, qualified to do businets in the State of Florida, and they acknowledged
before me that they executed the foregoing instrument in the name of an don behalf of said
corporation, aflixing the corporate seal of said corporation thereto; that, as such corporate officer,
they are duly suthorized by said corporation to do so; and that the foregoing instrument is the act
and deed of said corporation,

fu
WITNESS my hand and ofTicial seal in the County and State aforesaid, this A6

day of November, | 996,
Pk C- airs
NOTARY PUBLIC, Stats of Now York, at Large

My Commiasion Expires: §/30,/91

MM %“m
B
Y _OOCTAE 1 m‘f-&-—ﬁ%ﬁ—-«
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THIS INDENTURE, made this _dayof 1007, between
WESTERRA SAILFISH POINT, LP.. a Delawars limited parinership, qualified 1o
do business in the Siate of Florida, whose post office address is 3300 PG A

See Exhibit “A” sttached heroto for the Legal Description.
Subject 1o all matters of record, as of tha data hereof.

-

o have and to hold the same in fee simple forever. And sald Grantor doas
wwmﬂnwuuﬂw.wwlwﬂmmmtm
Iawful claims of all persons whomsoever, claiming by, through or under the
Grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set Granlor's hand and
seal the day and year first above written.

Witnessas: WESTERRA SAILFISH POINT, LP.

By: Weslerra Managemant, LLC.

Authorized Represantative

Printed Nema of Witness:

By:

Dowdell Brown, Vice President

Attest:

Printad Name of Wilhess: Ruth G. Domb
Assistant Secrelary
STATE OF FLORIDA ]
Jasr:

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day, before me, an officer duly
authorized 1o lake acknowledgments, personally appeared Dowdell Brown and
Ruth G. Domb, who are personally known to me and did not take an cath

wmwmmmmmmmmsuudmm.
this____ day ' f__________ 1007,

NOTARY PUBLIC

DRAFT
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EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL 711

Parcel C-1, PLAT MO. 1A, SAILFISH POINT P.U.D., according to the
plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 8, page 47, less and except
that portion replatted as Plat No. 1D - Sallfish Polint P.U.D.,
per plat recorded in Plat Book 13, page 20.

PARCEL #2: (Effluent Tank)

A parcel of land lying in fractional Section 8, Township 38
South, Range 42 East, also lying within Golf rCourse Parcel
Number "I" as shown on PLAT NO. 6 SAILFISH POINT P.U.D.,
recorded in Plat Book 8, page 90, of the Public Records of
Martin County, Florida; being more particularly described as
follows!:

From the Southeast corner -of said fractional Section 8, bear N
B8~57'00" W, along the South line of said fractional Section @,
a distance of 1463.29 feet; thence N 1°0)'00" E, a distance of
1610.88 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein described
parcel of land; thence N 23+45'316" w, a distance of 217.00 feet;
thence N 66-14’24" E, a distance of 197.26 feet; thence §
23745/36" E, a distance of 217.00 feet; thence S 66~14'24" W, a
distance of 197.26 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein
described parcel of land, Together with a perpetual easement for
access over the othar Golf Course Parcels,




ORIGINA L
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 970076-WS
Application for Transfer of
Sailfish Point Utility Corporation,
Its Assets and Its Operating Authority
to the
Sailfish Point Property Owners
and Cour.try Club Association, Inc.

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT K, L, M

AFFIDAVIT, NOTICE, AND PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF NOTICE

The original, green return receipt cards have been filed with the
Cclerk of the Florida Public Service Commission.




Composite Exhibit K, "L* and "M*
Sailfish Point, Application for Transfer
BEFORE THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Joint Application for Transfer DOCKET NO. 970076-WS
of Sailfish Point Utllity Corporstion,

the Utility Assets and

Certificates 394-W and 3355

from Sailfish Point, Inc. to

Sailfish Point Service Corporation,

oMeinCounty, _______/

AFFIDAVIT
State ¢ Plorida
Cour , of Martin

COMES NOW Affiant, Norman D, Peel , who, by me being firi duly sworn, deposes and suyw:

1. This affidavit Is given pursuant to Pant 11, paragraphs A), B) and C) of the applics on for iransfer of Sailfish
Point Utility Corporstion, its sssets and its certificate numbers 394-W and 335-5 10 the Sailfah Point Service Corporstion,
and is 1o certify that on January 22, 1997, the following actions were taken in regard (0 the potice.

2 A roquired by Pzan 111, paragraph A), Notice of the application was given in sccordance with Section
167,045 1 (), Plorida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.030, Florida Administrative Code, by madl 10 the following: 1) the governing
body of the municipality, county, or counties in which the system or the termitory proposed 10 be served s locsted; 2) the
privately owned waler and wastcwaicr utilitics that bold a certificaie granted by the Florida Public Service Commission and
that are located within the county in which the utllity or ihe territory proposed 10 be served s located; 3) if any portioa of
the proposed territory is within one mile of a county boundary, the utility provided notice to the privately owned utilities
located in the bordering counties and holding a certificate granted by the Commisskon; 4) the regional planning coundll; 5)
the Office of Public Counsel; &) the Commussion’s Director of Records and Reporung 7) the appropriate regional office
of the Depariment of Environmental Protecuion; and #) (he appropriaic waler Mi.gement district. A copy of the Notice
i included herewith as Attachmment A", A list of the entitics noticed bs included as Attachment "B"1, and the original, green
return receipt cards showing receipt of the notice by the entities listed in Attachment "B1® is included as Attachment "B2°,

3. As required by Pant 11, paragraph B}, and pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, Flonda Administrative Code, a copy
of the Notice of application included berewith as Attachment *A® was scnt by regular mail (0 each customer of the system
being transferred.

4. As required by Part 111, paragraph C), and pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, Flarida Administrative Code, the
ainached Notice of spplication was published in The Sauary News and The Porr St Lucie News (a0 edition of The Sauart News ),
a newspoper of general circulation in the territory being served. lis original proof of publication s included berewith as
Adtactument “C".

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this | 2day of March 1997,

Virginia
Seat My Commission Expires: /(P/.j/{? 7




NOTICE OF JOINT APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF
MAJORITY ORGANIZATIONAL CONTROL AND TRANSFER OF
WATER AND WASTEWATER CERTIFICATES AND FACILITIES

PURSUANT TO SECTION 3687.071, FLORIDA STATUTES

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice Is hereby given on January 22, 1997, pursuant to Section 387.071, Florida
Statutes, of the joint application for transfer of Sallfish Point Utility Corporation, s
assets and its Water Certificate No. 304.-W and Wastewater Certificate No. 335-S to
the Sailfish Point Service Corporation, to provide water and wastewater scrvices 1o the
following described territory in Manin County, Flonda, in tha following portions of
fractional Sections 8, 8, 16 and 17, Township 38 South, Range 42 M ast

The south 3,000 feet of Saction 8 lying on Hutchinson Island botwaen the Indian
River on the west and the Atantic Ocean on the cast, and that portion of
Section 9 lying on Hutchinson Island, west of the Atlantic Ocean.

n
All of Sections 18 and 17 lying on Hutchinson Island between the Indian River
on the west, the Atlantic Ocean on the east and the St. Lucio Inlet on the south.

The transferor is Sailfish Point, Inc., c/o Sallfish Point Utility Corporation, 6928 S.E.
South Marina Way, Stuart, Florida 34696. The transferee is Sailfish Point Service
Corporation, a not-for-profit wholly owned subsidiary of the Sailfish Point Property
Owners' a:ga Country Club Association, Inc., 2201 S.E. Sailfish Point Bivd., Stuart,
Florida 34098,

Any cbjection to the Application must be made in writing and filed with the Director,
Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard
Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, wilain thirty (30) days from the date

hereof. A copy of said objection should be mailed to the attorneys for both applicants
at

Ben E. Girtman, Esq. B. Kenneth Gatlin, Esq.
1020 East Lafayette Sireet Gatlin, Schiefelbein & Cowdery, F.A.
Suita 207 1709-D Mahan Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Attomaey for Transferor Attomey for Transferce

HRB.shb

o1 r20sT




LIST OF waTER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IK MARTIN COUNTY

(VALID FOR GO DAYS)

01/16/1957-03/10/1597
11y BARAGLR,
MAATIN COMTY

FISCRYAN'S COVE OF STUART. [KC. (W5QT2) AT G, QUle, J/
P.0. BOX 1830 (407 2067-5405
STUART, FL 34'.5-1830
HOUE SOUND WATER COMEANY (WUL0E) HICHAEL A CARF N
P. 0. BUX 68 (407) BA5-251)
HOJE SOWND. FL  33475-0068
HMYDRATECH UTILITIES, NG, (WS115) GERALD BO0D
G570 SOUTHEAST FEDERAL HIGHLAY (407) 286-3300
SIUARY, FL  34097-8383
IHSC0, INC. (WS116) ROBERT COY
F. 0. BOX 365 (407) JM- 616G
JUWSMEN ULACH, TL 34950 - D3bs
INDIANTOR COFRASY, INC. (WS120) ROBLRT M, FOST, OR.
P, 0. BOX 397 (407} 547.3113
INGIAIR, FL JAuSh- 039/
LAMIGIR ENTERPRISES OF AMERICA. IKC. (WSE17) REGINALD J. BURGL
1662 K €. DIXIE HICHWAY (4073 334-243]
JEWSEN BOACH. FL 349576350
MILES GRANT WATER & SEWTR CO. (UTILITIES INC. OF FLORIDAY (W3423) DON RASHUSSEN
200 WEATHERSF JELD AVENUE (4971 §64-1919
ALVAMONLE SPRINGS. HL 32014-4099
PLANTAY UM UTILITIES (RADNURSPLANTATION CORPORATION D/@/A) (W5135) STEPHEN H. OS8URN
3 IRP REALTY (407) 23A.5108
444 N.b. UCLAN BLWD.
STUMRT. FL 34596 1652
CALLFISH POINT UTJLITY CORPDAATION (WS704) STOVD SIGRT
GARDENS FLAIA (407) 622.7550
3300 P.G.A. BLYD.., SUITE 900
PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410-2811
CSOUTHEUN S1ATES UTHLIVIES, LKC, (W3231) BRIAN P. ARMGTRONG
1000 COLOR PLACE {407) BBO. GOS8

APUPFA. FL J2T03-7753

1/ 3




LIST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN MARTIN COUNTY

IVALLD FOR 60 DAYS)
DIAIEA15IT DO LB/ 15T

ATILITY NOE

COVERMMENTAL AGENC |ES

CITr OF STUAI
121 S.W, FLACLFR AVC,
STUART, F 3A954-210%

CHaAlN, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, MARTIN CUUNTY
2401 5.E. MUNILREY ROAD
STUART, FL 34996-3307

DEP SOUTHLAST OISIKICT
400 WOATH CONGRLSYS AVEWVE
WEST PALH BLACH, FL 33401

FAYOR, TOwn OF JUPITEK 1SLAND
PO BOX 7
HOBE ZOUND. FL  33475-0007

FAYOR, TUWN OF OCEAN BREEIE PARK
P. 0. BOL 826
JENSEN BEACH, FL 249580844

HAYDR, Tiwn Or SEWALL'S POINT
1 SCUTH SEWALL'S POINT ROAD
SIUART, FL 349066730

S0. FLOR|QA WATER MANAGIMENT DISTRICT
P.0. BOX 24089
WEST PALH BOACH, L 3)416-4480

TROASURE COAST REGIONAL PLAN. COUNCIL
PO, BUX 1579
PALM CITY, FL 3349)

.;j-;
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L1ST OF WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES IN MARTIN COUNTT

(YALLD FOR 60 DAYS)
D1/1671597-0)/16/71597

STATE GFFICIALS

SIAIL UF FLORIDA PUBLIC COUNSEL
C/0 THE MOUSL OF REPRESENTATIVES
THE CAPLTOL

TALLAHASSLE . FL  32399-1300

DIVISION OF RECORLS AND REPORTING
FLORIDA PUOLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2547 SHUMARD OAX BOVLEVARD
TALIAASSLL, Fu o 32399-0850

-3/3
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gi The Stuart News and
The Port St. Lucie News

(an edition of The Stuart News)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MARTIN: ¢ OUNTY OF 8T, LUCIE:

Before the undersigned authority appeared EATHLEN N

PRITCHARD who on oath says that he/she ACCOUNTS PECEIVABLE

FARAGEF _of The Stuart News, and The Port St. Lucie News,
a daily newspaper Published at Stuart in Martin County, Florida,
that the attached copy of advertisement, being a

LEGAL NOTICE
in the matter of

SAILFISH POINT UTILITY COPPOPRATION

in the Court, was Published in The
Stuart News and The Port St. Lucie News in the issues of
_JaN, 22, 1997

i

L
3

Affiant further says that the said The Stuart News and The
Port St. Lucie News is a newspaper published at Stuart, in said
Martin County, Florida with offices and paid circulation in

k

Ay
Martin County, Florida, and St. Lucie County, Florida and that e ¥
the said newspapers have heretofore been continuously published v oM """‘m,x
in said Martin County, Florida and distributed in Martin County, Ymard Gt Babimard.
ki e we. Porido 1190, wikie ity
Florida and St. Lucie County, Florida, for a period of one year 00 gurs e B0 doe bevon. A
next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of ﬁ: o bt

advertisement: and affiant further says that he/she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. The Stuart
News has been entered as second class matter at the post office
in Stuart, Martin County, Florida, and Ft. Pierce, St. Lucie
County, Florida and has been for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the at ached copy of ey e Ty
advertisement. T
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Sworn to and subseribed before me
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